

ACT VIII No. 20 of 2023.(R-20/2023)

Order No. 6 dt. 07.6.2024.

Today is fixed for hearing the petition dated 03.1.2024 and filing of W/O by the O.P.

Petitioner filed hazira. O.P. filed hazira through Ld. Advocate. O.P. filed W/O. The same be kept with the record.

The petition dated 03.1.2024 is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate of the petitioner. Also heard the Ld. Advocate for the O.P. in length.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submitted that petitioner came to know that O.P. married for the second time and has been residing with him as husband and wife.

On the other hand Ld. Advocate for the O.P. submitted that the petitioner is a habitual drunkard and used to torture upon the O.P. mercilessly. He further submitted that the O.P is the best person to take care of her son.

Perused the petition dated 03.1.2024. On perusal of the record and after submissions of both sides this court is of the view that petitioner is permitted to meet with his minor son namely, Sayan twice in a month i.e. on 1st Friday and 3rd Friday of every month in between 3.00 P.M. to 4.00 P.M. at the office of D.L.S.A., Paschim Medinipur until further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the D.L.S.A., Paschim Medinipur for information and taking necessary action.

Both parties are directed to appear before the office of D.L.S.A., Paschim Medinipur on 1st Friday and 3rd Friday of every month in between 3.00 P.M. to 4.00 P.M.

The O.P/Jamuna Bhui, mother of the child is directed to produce the minor son "Sayan" before the Office of D.L.S.A., Paschim Medinipur in between 3.00 P.M. to 5.00 P.M. on the aforesaid dates.

Inform both parties.

Ld. Advocate of both sides are also directed to be present on the date fixed.

Fix 16.8.2024 for further hearing of the case.

Dictt and Corrt by me

D.J.

District Judge
Paschim Medinipur.